## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 24-294**

AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO SIGN SUPPLEMENT NO. 4 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT CCF02-22 WITH WSP USA, INC. TO PROVIDE DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE GRANITE FALLS BRIDGE #102 PROJECT

WHEREAS, Public Works intends to replace Granite Falls Bridge #102 which carries the Mountain Loop Highway over the South Fork of the Stillaguamish River; and

WHEREAS, WSP USA, Inc. was one of three firms responding to RFQ-22-004SB and was selected through established Federal, State and County policies and practices; and

WHEREAS, in December 2022, Public Works entered into an agreement with WSP USA, Inc. to provided services necessary to design the Granite Falls Bridge #102 project; and

WHEREAS, Public Works has since processed three supplements to the original agreement, all of which were within the County approved contingency amount to provide additional but related services; and

WHEREAS, Council's approval of this Supplement will allow Public Works to obtain the additional but related design services necessary for this project;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to sign Supplement No. 4 to Professional Services Agreement CCF02-22 with WSP USA, Inc. for the amount of \$384,206.00, for an amended total amount not to exceed \$4,139,888.00.

PASSED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of August 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead

ATTEST:

Clerk of the Council